RESOLUTION 2025-14

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PAHOKEE FLORIDA, APPROVING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN CMM ROOFING, INC. AND THE CITY OF PAHOKEE FOR THE REPAIR OF THE ROOF TO THE CITY OF PAHOKEE PARKS & RECREATION SPORTS COMPLEX ADMINISTRATIVE BUILDING "A"; PROVIDING FOR THE ADOPTION OF REPRESENTATIONS; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Pahokee, Florida (the "City") issued Request for Proposals No. 2024 -01 (the "RFP") to identify a contractor to provide roof repair to the City of Pahokee Parks and Recreation Sports Complex Administrative Building "A"; and

WHEREAS, CMM Roofing, Inc. ("Contractor") was the lowest responsible proposer to the RFP 2024-01 issued by the City and desires to contract with the City for repair and replacement of the City of Pahokee's Parks and Recreation Sports Complex Administrative Building "A"; and

WHEREAS, the City and CMM Roofing, Inc. mutually recognize the need for entering into the Agreement attached as Exhibit "A" hereto designating and setting forth the responsibilities of each party; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Pahokee, Florida believes that entering into the Agreement attached as Exhibit "A" with CMM Roofing, Inc. in the amount of Sixty thousand, Eight Hundred Fifty (\$60,850.00); and

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Pahokee, Florida believes that entering into the Agreement attached as Exhibit "A" with CMM Roofing, Inc. in the best interests of the City and its residents.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PAHOKEE, FLORIDA, AS IT FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Adoption of Representations.</u> The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirm as being true, and the same are hereby made a specific part of this resolution.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Authorization and Approval.</u> The City Commission of the City of Pahokee hereby authorizes and approves the Agreement between the City of Pahokee and CMM Roofing, Inc. for the roof repair and replacement for the City of Pahokee Parks & Recreation Sports Complex Administrative Building "A", and further authorizes the Mayor to execute the Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Authorizing City Manager</u>. The City Commission of the City of Pahokee hereby authorizes the City Manager to take all necessary and expedient action to effectuate the intent of this Resolution.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED and ADOPTED this $\underline{11^{th}}$ day of February 2025

ATTEST	Keith W. Babb, Jr., Mayor
Nylene Clarke, CMC, City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEG	GAL SUFFICIENCY:
Purpodatta Narris Waalsa D A	
Burnadette Norris-Weeks, P.A.	
City Attorney	
	Moved By:
	Seconded By:
	,
Vote:	
Commissioner Boldin	(Yes)(No)
Commissioner Cowan-Williams	(Yes)(No)
Commission McPherson	(Yes)(No)
Vice Mayor Murvin	(Yes)(No)
Mayor Babb	(Yes)(No)

EXHIBIT "A" CMM ROOFING INC. AGREEMENT